

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARTIN COUNTY CONSERVATION  
ALLIANCE and 1000 FRIENDS OF  
FLORIDA, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARTIN COUNTY and DEPARTMENT  
OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS and  
MARTIN ISLAND WAY, LLC and  
ISLAND WAY, LC,

Respondents.

---

Case No.

First DCA Case No. 1D09-4956

---

On Discretionary Review From The District Court Of Appeal,  
First District of Florida

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION**  
**(Accompanied by Appendix)**

Richard Grosso, Esq.  
Fla. Bar No. 592978  
3305 College Avenue  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33314  
(P) 954-262-6140  
(F) 954-262-3992  
[grossor@nsu.law.nova.edu](mailto:grossor@nsu.law.nova.edu)  
Attorney for Petitioners

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii, iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT .....4

I. THE DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER  
DISTRICTS THAT STANDING DOES NOT DEPEND ON  
SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....4

II. THE DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE  
SUPREME COURT AND THE THIRD, FOURTH, AND FIFTH  
DISTRICTS THAT THE INTERPRETATION OF LAND USE  
PLANS IS AN ISSUE OF LAW .....6

III. THE DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE  
SECOND DISTRICT AND THE SUPREME COURT THAT FAILURE  
ON THE MERITS DOES NOT REQUIRE SANCTIONS.....8

CONCLUSION ..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 12

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>1000 Friends of Florida, Inc. v. Palm Beach County</i> , 69 So. 3d. 1123 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2011) .....	8
<i>Colonial Apartments v. City of Deland</i> , 577 So. 2d. 593 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) .....	8
<i>Mason v. Highlands County Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 817 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	9
<i>Palm Beach County Env'tl. Coalition v. Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 14 So. 3d 1076 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) .....	5
<i>Peace River/Manasota Reg'l Water Supply Auth., et. al.</i> <i>v. IMC Phosphates Co., et. al.</i> , 18 So. 3d 1079 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009) .....	5
<i>Peyton v. Horner</i> , 920 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	9
<i>Read v. Taylor</i> , 832 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	10
<i>Reily Enterprises, LLC v. Fla. Dept. of Env'tl Prot.</i> , 990 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) .....	5
<i>Rinker Materials Corp. v. North Miami</i> 286 So. 2d 552, 553 (Fla. 1973).....	7
<i>St. Johns Riverkeeper, Inc. v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt.</i> , 54 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011) .....	5
<i>Village of Key Biscayne v. Dep't of Comm. Affairs</i> , 696 So.2d 495 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) .....	7
<i>Whitten v. Progressive Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 410 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1982).....	9, 10

**Constitution of the State of Florida**

Article V, § 3(b), Fla. Const. ....3

**Florida Statutes**

§ 57.105(1) Fla. Stat. (2011) .....1, 2, 9,10

§ 120.595(5), Fla. Stat. (2011) .....1, 2

§ 120.68(1), Fla. Stat. (2011) .....2, 4

Ch. 163, Part II, Fla. Stat. (2011) .....1

§ 163.3184 (1)(a) (2011) .....8

§ 163.3184 (5)(a), Fla. Stat. (2011).....8

**Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure**

Rule 9.030(2)(A)(iv), Fla.R.App.P. ....3

Rule 9.210(a)(2), Fla.R.App.P. ....11
